

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Supreme Court
No. 153828

THEODORE PAUL WAFER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Third Circuit Court No. 14-000152-FC
Court of Appeals No. 324018

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER OF
JANUARY 24, 2017

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

TONI ODETTE
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11th Floor, 1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-2792

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv

Counterstatement of Issue Presented 1

Counterstatement of Facts 2

Argument 3

I. Where there was no evidence that the victim—who, at most, was banging on defendant’s side and front doors—was *actually in the process* of breaking into defendant’s home when defendant opened his locked and undamaged steel door and shot the unarmed victim in the face with a shotgun through the locked screen, and where, in any event, the presumed fact was rebutted and so any presumption would have disappeared, Judge Hathaway did not abuse her discretion in refusing to instruct on the rebuttable presumption at MCL 780.951(1); in fact, no “presumption” instruction should ever be given. 3

 A. Introduction. 3

 B. The context: self-defense is in its essence a burden-shifting affirmative defense. 5

 C. A rebuttable presumption leads to procedural consequences if the basic facts triggering it are established, those procedural consequences depending on the facts adduced at the trial 7

 1. The statute contains evidentiary predicates that defendant must establish to trigger the statutory presumption. 7

 2. By operation of the statutory presumption, a sufficient showing of the basic facts makes out defendant’s prima facie showing that he was in honest and reasonable fear of imminent death or great bodily harm as a matter of law so as to raise self-defense in the case, which the prosecution must negate with proof allowing the jury to conclude beyond a reasonable doubt that defendant was *not* in honest and reasonable fear of imminent death or great bodily harm 9

 3. “Under Rule 301 . . . neither the particular presumption nor the term presumption need be nor should be mentioned to the trier of fact” 13

D. Conclusion: a properly instructed jury found beyond a reasonable doubt that defendant did not act in self-defense when he shot the unarmed Ranisha McBride in the face with a shotgun. 17

Relief 20

Attachment: II.B(ii) of answer to application

Table of Authorities

Case	Page
Federal Cases	
Alpine Forwarding Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 60 F.2d 734 (CA 2, 1932)	3
Hall v. United States, 46 F.3d 855 (CA 8,1995)	6
United States v. Barrett, 797 F.3d 1207 (CA 10, 2015)	6
United States v. Branch, 91 F.3d 699 (CA 5, 1996)	6
State Cases	
In re Estate of Mortimore, 491 Mich. 925 (2012)	12
Korzep v. Superior Court In & For Cty. of Yuma, 838 P.2d 1295 (Ct. App. 1991)	18
People v. Buckner, 486 Mich. 906 (2010)	12
People v. Dupree, 486 Mich. 693 (2010)	5, 6
People v. Gillis, 474 Mich. 105 (2006)	3
People v. Jones, 497 Mich. 155 (2014)	3
State v. Ingram, 71 So. 3d 437, 445	18
Widmayer v. Leonard, 422 Mich. 280 (1985)	11, 14, 17

Statutes and Court Rules

MCL 780.951 3, 7, 9, 18, 19

MCL 750.50a 9

MCL 750.145a 9

MCL 750.174 9

MCL 750.175 9

MCL 750.181 9

MCL 750.293 9

MCL 750.307 9

MCL 750.411h 9

MCL 750.411i 9

MCL 750.415 9

MCL 750.535 9

MCL 750.539i 9

MCL 750.540h 9

MRE 301 11, 12, 15

M Crim JI 7.16a 13

Alaska Rule 301 10

Alaska Rule 303(a) 10

La. R.S. 14:20(B) 17

Vermont Rule 301 10

Vermont Rule 303(a) 10

Other Authority

McCormick, Evidence (Cleary Ed.) 4

Note, "Developments in the Law," 46 Harv. L. Rev. 1138, 1170 (1933) 9

Michael H. Graham, Handbook of Federal Evidence (8th ed.) 4, 11, 13, 14

Mueller & Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence (2d ed.) 11

Wright and Graham, 21B Fed. Pract. & Proc. Evid. (2d ed) 4, 9, 10, 11, 13

Wright and Miller, 2A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. (4th ed.) 4

Weinstein's Evidence (2d ed.) 11
